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present. Thes€ associates, HERBERTZIN '
CgIES DESTROYED and L. A\ AIMER, said they felt the d:.scuss:Lons :Ln “\\J:\,/

TGMAN, born March 5, 1910 at Chicago, I1Tinois. He
received grammar and high school education in Chicago
and .BS degree at George Washington University and Ph.D.
-degree at Maryland University. Files further indicate
he received probationary appointment on May 28, 1930
with National Bureau of Standards and that he was
employed there until August 6, 1938 when he resigned .
to accept a research fellowship at Leipzig University r
in Germany. It is further shown that he was reinstated {
. or September 27, 1939 as assistant chemist with the
Bureau of Standards and remained with the Burean of
Standards until his resignation on August 20, 19lk:
Supervisors and associates state they have no concrete
information indicating he was disloyal to the United
States. Two of his former associates from the Bureau . .
_of Standards state they attended meeti in his home
at which meetings his brother, GEOR ,‘IjiGhAN’ was
SLEY, . PhoD.

/ﬁlnl Servzce COmm13310n files reflect’ “JILLIAM { WARD_

A

6 DEC 15 1964 these eet1ngs at PIGMAN'S home were becomingd?BELIinEz ..., .
rad:.ﬂal that they withdrew from further.attendance, “‘“"’“*f—m
Neither INSLEY nor PAIMER heard of CHAMBERS or. HISS
durlng their contact with “the PICMANS, they said, .
-and that the newspaper accounts of the FIGMANS were
shocking to them. GEORGE PIGMAN, according to Civil
Service Commission files, was born February 22, 1912
Xd}J‘ at Chicago, Illinois, educated in the public schools
t}l;{reoﬂ He received an MS degree in 1935 from George
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Washington University., His employment was
shown to be with the National Bureau of
Standards from Angust 1, 1930 to October 16, -
1940 at which time he was transferred to the
Civil Aeronautics Administration where he is
‘presently employed in Indianapolis, Indiana.
GEORGE PIGMAN'S supervisors and associates

" in ‘the National Bureau of Standards and Civil
Beronautics Administration speak highly of
him and state they have no information which
would indicate disloyalty on his part to the
United States. They inform that they never
“heard the name CHAMBERS or HISS in any of
their dealings with GEORGE FIGMAN, -

P

REFERENCEs , Bureau file Th=1333 , ‘
Burean letter to Washmg’oon F‘leld Office dated
‘December 13, 19148 : . .

DETATIS: " AT WASHINGTON, DoCo
: WILLIAM WARD PEGMAN

: , The Civil Serv:.ce Cozmn:.ss:.on record on WILLIAM WARD EIGMAN
was made available by Mr, JOX-CHANDLER, December 16, 1948. It reflected

that WILLIAM WARD PIGMAN was born March 5, 1910 in Chlcago, I1linois,

_ the son of -J. W. PIGMAN, 1617 South Lombard St., Oak Park, IllanlSo

It was indicgbted that PIGMAN attended grammar school in Chicago and

'the Crane Techni¢al School from which he graduated in 1927° :

. - -It was further indicated that he rece:.ved 3 BS degree in’
chemistry from George Washington Univers:.ty, Washington, DeCo -in June, -
1932 and Doctor of Science degree from Maryland University in June,
1936, It was noted that PIGMAN reads and speaks German fluently. His
- employment was reflected as being with the National Bureau of Standards,
© as a laboratory assistant in engineering research, grade Sp. 2, salary,
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- $1260 per annum and that he received an appointment in May, 1930, In
August, 1931 it is reflected that he was moved to the Polarimetric Section
and that he remained in that section in the Research Department from that
date until July, 1938 at which time it is reflected he resighed to aceept
a fellowship from the lalor Founda’clon to study at the University of
Leipzz.g, leipzig, Germany. :

Gn September 27, 1939, the file 1ndlcates that PIGMAN was
reinstated as assistant chemist.with the National Bureau of Standards,
classification P-2, salary $2600,00 per annum., = On November 16, 1940, .
it is .shown that he was promoted to associate chemist s class:.flca'hlon
. P-3 rating and that he remained in this classification until August 20,
l9hh, at which time he tendered his resignatlon ’co acceph employment
in-private 1ndustryo

- PIGMAN listed as re’la‘bivee who Werked_in the gm}ernmentr
services:s © - . ‘ 7 " 2

His father, Jo Wo PIGHAN,

His uncle, ROSS CHAPFLE, h513 North Magnol:.a Sto, Cha.cago,
Ill:i.no:l.so “

: H:’Ls brother; GEORGE Lo PIGMAN Washington, D.Co -
At the time of f:n.ling his appl:.cation, PIGBIAN listed: his resa.dence-
as be::.ng 1736 G Sto, N.W. He indicated that he vas marr:.ed and that his
m.fe S ‘mame was. Mrso Wo W' PIGMANo ,

"DR., Fo Jo BATES

h9 Harvard Street -

: Dra BATES rei;ired Bureau of Standards employee " adnsed on
December 16, 1948 that he felt that he was well acquainted with WILLIAM
WARD PIGMAN He stated that PIGMAN worked under him in his section at
the National Bureau.of Standards. He said -that he cons:.dered PIGMAN
one of his most brilliant men, 'that in-addition to performing . exceptional
. work at the Bureau of Standards, that PIGMAN attended night school in

Waghington and received his Bachelor and Doctor s degree Whlle here.

-3 _ _ N
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-work in order to malntain a proper check on. hlm, PIGMAN T
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Dr. BATES stated that he f:.rst noted PIGMAN 'S ab::.ll'by when the latter asked

to be transferred into the Carbohydrates Division of the Bureau. .At that
time he said there were approximately 60 physicists and 4O chemists working
in that division, Dr. HERBERT ISBELL was directly in charge of 'bhe research
of the chemists who were :Ln that section, he saide’ : ‘

. The quality of PIGMAN'S work was so good that it rece:.ved world wn.de
recogn:x.t:.ono Much of hlS work was published in Furope.

. Professor HELFRICH, the German chemlst recogm.zed PIGBMN as an
ou'bstandlng student of chemistry and assisted in obtalning for. PIGMAN the -
fellowship under the Lalor Fbundat:.onu : ?

Dr., BATES stated tha’c he was in Germany at the time that the Naz:.s

were ‘s“e“bt:.ng out on their drive to dominate Burope. PIGMAN at that time

realized the personal danger that might befall him if he remained in Germany.
He felt that it was necessary for his own safety to escape, He did so by
driving from Germany through Poland in a circuitous route and through the

lower portion of the Russian border thereafter going to Sweden-. and subsequently
returnmg to the United Stateso

Ai‘ter PIGMAN'S return to the Um.ted States - he was again appointed to
‘the Bureau of Standards. ‘He was given a commission,. Dr, BATES said, to do
independent research. It was noticed that he was a bit too enthusiastic in
his work and the Bureau found that it was necessary to turn down some of his

Dr. ‘BATES" sald that he felt tha‘b PIGMAN Was one who would be most -
restive under any kind of restraint and that he was .one who needed absolute
Tiberty and freedom in his research. He said that PIGMAN'S personality '

. was not such that he would win friends immediately and that he had found

among PIGMAN'S associates at the Buredu of Standards few close friéndss
Dr. BATES said todzy PIGMAN is regarded as one of the ten top chemis’os in
the carbohydrate field,

- D, BATES said that he had no way of know:.ng what views, pollt:.cal

- and- otherwise, PIGMAN might have had ‘or his underlying. characterlstlcs

however he said he felt that he was honest and that as far as ‘his work
indicates, it was always found 'bo be sc:.ent:.f:.cally correcto -

=
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Dr, BATES said that he regarded PIGMAN as being a liberal and
because of that fact, he stated that he could not always agree with PIGIAN

~in his diScussion on economic theories. A#bout this time Dr. BATES said,

"We in the United States were hearn.ng a lot about’ pinks and more about
Nazis.® He said that he heard rumors among some of his friends at the
Bureau of Standards that there were employees who were atbending union:
mee‘blngso This he said never .caused him any concern because he felt that

_ only the poor type employees would be interested in such activities, He
said he never knew definitely that there were any meetings or organizations -
from a union standpoint at the Bureau of Standards and accordingly he could
not say whether or not WILLIAM PIGMAN -ever attended such meetings. Dr.
BATES did say that he never heard PIGMAN express himself in any way-that -
would be considered a disloyal nature., He stated he never heard PIGMAN
express “any wnsatisfactory. comment about the working conditions at the
Bureau of Standards. Dr. BATES said the only inecident which happened

" during his association with PIGMAN that caused him to reflect about PIGMAN
after reading the newspapers was the fact that PIGMAN seemed to be enthused
about his trip into Russia when leaving Germany in 1939, - Dr. BATES said
that he did not know any of PIGMAN'S friends outside the Bureau and -that
on the two oceasions that he v::.sited PIGEMN 'S home, there were no. parties
presen'b whcm he dig not know. ‘

" D, BATES sa:v.d tha’s he ¥nows deflnitely that none of PIGMAN’S
. work was .of a classified nature and .he is very much concerned about any
-information that PIGMAN might have obtained which would be considered

" confidehtial and which, as is alleged, he might have turned over to-

CHAMBERS» Dr. BATES, in summing up his comments on WILLIAM PIGMAN, stated
that the information which he had was only favorable and that thr'ough no
rumor or personal knowledge was he able to say that PICMAN was. dlsloyal
1n any way to the Um.ted Stateso i . , '

e, F. Po PHELFS

" Room' 2031, Industrial Building -
Nat:.onal Bireau of Sbandards :

Dro PHELYS S‘ba‘bed that he mrked with WILLIAM WARD PIGMAN when : ,

. PIGMAN first. enhered the National Bureau of Standards/ He stated- that he -
had only casually met FIGMAN'S brother, GEORGE L%EIGMAN , |

- Dre PHELPS said that Dr. ISBELL, PIGMAN'S superv:Lsor in .
(hrbohydra‘bes Research at. the Bureau, would be more familiar with PIGMAN
and his bro’c.her than a.ny other man at the Bureau at th:Ls tmeo ‘
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Dro PHELPS said that he was never aware of PIGMAN hav:.ng worked
on any confidential or classified work, that his work in the carbohydrate
" field was publishable in every respect and that as far as he knew, -most
of the research was published regularly in the National Bureau of.' Standards
publications,

) Dr. PHELES stated that he personally did not like WILLIAM PICMAN
arid that this dislike was due to the fact that he felt PIGMAN had too radical
views regarding labor union organizations. He stated further that PIGMAN
constantly advocated unionization in government as well as private industry.
Because of this DPr. PHELES said, "I tried as much as possible to leave him:
alones" However, he said he would not consider this serlous enough to be -
considered as disloyalty on the part of PIGMAN '

; Dr. PHELES said ‘bha:b the only other cri‘blcz.sm Wh::.ch he had

~ concerning PIGMAN was that he, PIGMAN; had a tendency -of being over=-
positive and that he was such without.having sufficient data to back up

his remarks. "However," ‘he said, "in the field of chemical research, I

- must admit I have great admiration for hlS abllityo‘_’

. Dr'o PHELPS said he had never met PIGHANS- i‘am11y and that he was
not familiar with any of PIGMAN'S close friends. Trr. FHELPS said that
never had any information come to his attention which would indicate
concretely that PIGMAN was disloyal. He said that he had never heard
any reference to the name of CHAMBERS or HISS from PIGMAN or anybody else
~ in the Bureau of Standards until the information came out in the papers.

DR HERBERT Sa IuBEI;L

West Buildn.ng, Natlonal Bureau of Standards

Dro ISBELL stated on December 21, 198" tha‘c he was in charge of " -
carbohydrate research in the Chemistry Division at the National Bureau .of .
Standards. He stated that he first became acquainted with WILLIAM PIGMAN
in 1930, At that time FIGMAN was an agsistant laboratory technician .

- in the Cement Section of the laboratory., He stated-that PIGMAN showed -
great energy at that time and a keen intérest to move from the inorganic .
chemical research field into the organic division which was under Dr.
Fo Jo BATES, who was head of the division khown as the Optlcal D:Lv:Ls:Lon

_5,.,'
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of the National Bureau of Standards.

&b that timelp- according to Dr, ISBELL, PIGMAN was .studéing nights

at George Washington University and that as far-as he knew, PIGMAN obtained

his degree .from George Washington University and later his Doctor's degree
from Marylarxd'Univegsityo Dr. ISBELL said that PIGMAN was a laborxatory -.
assistant up until the time that he received his Doctor's degree from Maryland

University, At that time he saild laboratory assistants received poor

salaries and that it was practically impossible for one to move into any
better classification., Friends of PIGMAN, urged him, Dr. ISBELL said, to do
added research and as a result of the encoura.gement WILLTAM PIGMAN accepted
the Lalor Foundation fellowship to study at Le:.pzig University.

Hpo.n PIGHAN®S return from leipzig 9 he was given the permission of
Dro BATES to do independent research, Dr. ISBELL said that he felt that
FIGMAN warranted the liberty of individual research at that time, . He |
indicated that PIGMAN'S work was of sufficient quality that he should not
be impeded by unnecessary supervision, Throughout this time Drs ISBELL
said, he had close working agscciations with WILLIAM PIGHMAN and because of
these- close -connections, he and his family frequently visited the PIGMAN
home,  He said that never on any occasion that he can recall was there any
indication on the part of the PIGMANS of anything that could be construed
a8 being disloyalty to the United States, Dr. ISBELL-said that he knew
that PIGHMAN was interested in union organization of the Bureau of Standards
employees but that he did not consider that of a detrimental nature in any
way., He said that PIGMAN was also interested in other activities at the

- Bureau of Standards particularly any planned-athletics or social functions

that were sponsored by the Bureau, Dr. ISBELL said that he never agreed.

‘politically with WILLIAM PIGMAN because PIGMAN, in his mind, was entirely
~b0o much .of a New Dealer, He said that PIGMAN Was ‘known as a man who was

defend:.ng the underprlvileged class.

He gaid that he can remembe?' PIGMAN say:mgy "I prefer Jooking out
for the forgot‘t.en man,"

ﬁro ISBELL said that he felt tha’c PIGMAN, like many other young
men, had "the feeling of youth to better world conditions for man. and the
reformat:_on of the world" rather than a politlcal philosophy of govemmento

Dro ISBELL said that he_recalled that PIGMAN also was extremely

anti-Nazi when he returned from Germany but that he had never recalled

hearing PIGMAN make -any comment other than the good people in Germany
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'objected as much to the Nazi type. government as did others throughout the '

world, He said PIGMAN told him that the great scientists in Germany thoroughly

objected to the Nazi domination of their.country but that they feared to
raise their voice for fear of persecution, Dr. ISBELL said that he felt
PIGMAN®S interest in foreign economic systems of’ government was more of a
scholastic interest than.it was of a political desire to- see other forms -
of government established. '

Dr, ISBELL said that he had only a spealcx.ng acqualntance with
PIGMAN'S brother, GECRGE, and that he recalled meeting GEORGE on a couple
of occasions at WILLIAM PIGMAN?S home. Dre. ISBELL indicated that since
WILLIAM PIGMAN'S departure from Washington, he.has visited him ‘bm.ce, that
he recalls visiting him at his parent's home. in Chicagos _ ,

e .

Dro ISBELL made available a book entn.’cled ,Chem’%"cfry of the
Carbohydra‘tes" by Wo Wo 'PIGMAN .and RUDOLPH MA}MILIAN GOEPP, JR, This
text, said Dr,. ISBELL,, is the outstand:s.ng text efl. ca{rbohydrates today
in the vorlde .

Drs ISBELL concluded his remarks by stating that he could not
believe that WILLIAM PIGMAN would be disloyal to' the United States, that
he felt that he knew PIGMAN sufficiently well to have détermined if he was
engaging in any of the glleged activities as reflected by the recent -
newspaper. articles and he said he did not believe that PIGMAN had any

_connection with CHAMBERS knowingly. Dr. ISBELL said he had never heard
PIGMAN make any mention of HISS or- CHAMBERS. e

D HERBERT INSLEY

~ Chief of the Mineral Products Division
Room 20}2, Industrial Building - '
. _Natz.onal Bureau of Standards

- ‘Dro, INSLEY stated that he ga:q.ned the acquaintance of WILLIAM . -
PIGMAN in 1930 when PIGMAN was in the -Cement Section of the Bureau. He -
stated that he left that section in 1931 and went to the Carbohydrates. .
Division of the Bureau. PIGMAN, he said, was his assistant at that time.
© Dro INSLEY indicated that he had little contact with PIGMAN after he
changed to the Carbohydrates Division other than through meetings which
PIGMAN held at his home for a select group of Bureau of Sta,ndards meno -

-8~ . .
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Dr. INSLEY said that approximately in 193l he was invited to

: -go o the home of WILLIAM PIGMAN to engage in a discussion group, He
said that JESSE S. ROGERS, another employee at the Bureau, came to him .
and suggested that he, INSLEY, enter the discussion group that was
meeting approximately once a month at PIGMAN'S home. - Dr. INSLEY stated
that he cannot recall at this time where PIGMAN lived but he said that-
he felt it was near Dupont Circle and that he does know that it was
actually in WILLIAM PIGMAN'S home that they met. He said he recalled
meeting FIGHMAN®S wife and PIGMAN'S brother, G}L,ORGEg while in the home.

}I}ro INSIEY said that he thinks that he must have attended four
meetings at PIGMAN'S homeo - He said that jhe”other men from the~Bureau
who attended with him were Mro, ARTHUR Dfrm Mro h‘:l})‘ﬂ‘:m'l’, Mro,

Lo Ao PAIMFR and Yr, JESSE s?{ th PIGMANS would be present

. at these meetings. He said, "Ve would generally start the meeti‘tngs in a -
very informal manner and someone in the group would discuss some new
book on economic theory which would be assigned to him to read by either
the PIGMANS or by ROGERS., At first and when we started out in- these
informal meetings; "he said," a great deal of interest was shown by the
men present because it was a challenge to keep abreast of the various
theories propounded by the authors who we. were assigned to study.®

Dro INSLEY said as the discussion contimued, it had a tendency to become
more extreme and the radical views of the PIGMANS and ROGERS were more
clearly expressed by them as they became serious. in the discussion which
they presented. Their views, according to Dr. INSLEY, definitely were
on the radical left wing side, However, he said that neither hey PAIMER,
FLINT or THEUER felt that the views presented by the- PIGMANS or ROGERS -
were such as to indicate-a Communist Party line. At least not until the
‘last meeting which they attended and at that meeting, accordlng to Dro

- ISBELL, a discussion arose about totalitarian discipline and in this -

~ discussion he said the FIGMANS brought out so’ clearly the Commnist. Party
“-line that he, Mr. PATMER, FLINT and THEUER, after the conclusion of the-

meeting, decided that they had no further busn.ness attending. such meetings

- at PIGMAN'S home.- Pr. INSLEY stated that he could not recall anything -
specific which he could report this date that deflnltely would reflect
membership on the part of either the PIGANS or ROGERS, in the Communist
Party. -Neither does he recall any comment on the. part of either 'the ‘

" ETGMANS or ROGERS whichi.would indicate that they were engaged in any

"activities of a disloyal mature, He said he never recalled hearing the

name of CHAMBERS or HISS or any of their .pseudonyms mentioned dur:x.ng ‘che

mee’a:.ngs that he attended at WILLIAM PIGMAN'S homeo
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Dro. INSIEY said that there was nothing specific that he could put
his finger on which caused him to revolt against attending further meetings
but that it seemed to be a gradual dissatisfaction with the trend of events .
that took place in the meetings and that extreme dissatisfaction seemed to
culminaté on the night that they discussed totalitarian discipline, He said

. as he recalled the impression left. by the PIGMANS that night was that if

any one was asked for anything, under the totalitarian diseipline form of

- government, one would have to perform. Dr. INSLEY said this thought was
. not clearly expressed and that no one present asked for:further discussion

on the topic, He said he decided never again to attend any more of their
meotings. He said he did this because he felt that the next proposition
that might be put to him would be for him to join the.Communist Party.
However, he said he cannob say that the PIGHANS were actually Communist
Party members., This he said was only the impression.they left on him,

‘namely that they were able to recruit membership in the party,

) Dro INSLEY said that these mee"c:u.ngs did not concern un:‘i.on
organization among the Bureau of Standards employees, In fact he said
no discussion was ever had ab WILLIAM FIGMAN'S home which involved any
work ‘or any acbivities at the Bureau itself, The meetings in brief he

said were aimed at discussing various national and international problems

o partlmlarly economic probJ ens as they affected world societys’

Dro - INSLEY gtated that he had never heard of any other meet:mgs

‘at PIGMAN'S home, that. he knew of no other associates that PIGMAN might

have had who attended meetings abt PIGMAN'S home and that as far as he knew,
the meetings which he attended were the only meebings a activities on the
part of FIGMAN which could be construed in any way as being activities of a
possible Qisloyal nature., If PIGMAN was at that time engaged in passing .
on information to.any outside source, Dr. INSIEY said, he was not familiar
with it. He added he could mot believe that PIGMAN would perform any act
knowingly to the disadvantage of this conntry ‘as serious as thatb alleged
in the newspapers name'ly the passing ori of confidential documents to -
CHA};&BERS

MRo Lo Ao PALMER

Bureau of Yards and Docks

., Mr, PAIMER adv:u.sed December 20, 19148 that he first became ‘
acquainted with. WILLIAM PIGMAN in 1931 and that at about that time
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he met PIGMAN®S brother, GEORGE, He said that he had never heard. any
information reflecting derogatorily against either of the PIGMANS, He
indicated that the only information in his possession which indicated a
communist tendency on the part of the PIGMANS was the fact that they held
‘meetings in their home in which mesbings they discussed the communist
economic theory and the communist ideals and aims for world occupation., .

Mr, PAIMER stated that he believes that these meetings which he
atiended along with Dr, INSIEY and Mr, FLING AND Mr., THEUER covered a - -
period of approximately three or four months and that he believes they
were some btime during 193Li, He said he felt the meetings were held |
approximately once a month, He admitted that his recollec’oion in this
regard was very hazyo

, : Mro. PAIMER sbated that thé meebtings started out on a rather
informal basis, that he was asked by Dr. INSLEY if he would care to .
attend a discussion group at the home of WILLIAM PIGMAN., He stated that.
after learning the identity of the partiss who would be present, that he
consented. He said he admired the ability of those men whom PIGMAN had
invited to his home, In fact, he added "I greatly admire the ability of
FIGMAN not only from the standpoint.of his ability in research but also
from the abn.lit‘y shown in his understanding of the philosophies of
governments of the various countries in the world." PIGMAN, he sa::.d9
clearly indicated by his expressions on econcmic theories that he was a
student -of political philosophies, that he was well read and that it was.
possible for him to express.himself freely on theory which he felt should
be put into practice in the world for the betterment of mavkind. Mr.
PAIMPR sald that. those who atbtended the meetings in WILLIAM PIGMAN 'S home
were keenly impressed by PIGMAN!S understanding of the political forms of

© - government of the various countries. "Indeed," he said, "PIGMAN had a

. liberal philosophy of govermment but at that time such a philosophy was =
-not looked upon as si;rang;e0 in fact it was a fad during and shortly after
- ‘the depression to be considered a liberal.". He said that he recalls that
it was common talk that the United S‘bates should. consider changes in its
economic systemo Thls view, he sa:Ld57 was held by both the PIGMANS,

: " My, PATMER stated that he recalled that on the first meetlng ,
-which he attended at the home of WILLIAM PAIMER, that he was requested to
review the book entitled "The Coming Struggle for Power." He stated that
. he could not recall at this time the "author. of that book but that he ,

did recall it treated rather llberally ’che new philosophy that was prevalling
~at the t:unea ;
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) Mr, PAIMBR said that he could not recall the exact number of times
that he abtended meetings at WILLIAM PIGMAN®S home but that he thinks it
must ‘have been at least three, He said he recalled at one time going to
.the -home of JESSE ROGERS who, he said, seemed to be as keenly.interested
as were the PIGHANS» .

- PAIMER sta+ed tha‘b he recalls at -the last meeting that he
attended at WILLIAM PIGMAN'S home, there was preseht an outsider and
stranger to him and FLINT, THEUER and INSLEY, He said that this man
~ discussed the new philosophy of liberalism and that he explained in
. contrast the philosophy of Marxism. He said that this person seemed

.+ to be steeped in commmnist philosophy, that he was not a personable man’
“and that he and the other mentioned. friends of his formed such a dislike
t2 him that they decided that they had enough of the meetings with the
FIGMANS, particularly any guest upeakers that PIGHAN migh‘t bring in to
inform them on political philoscphies of government. Mro PAIMER said he

recalls that this man was particulariy interested in destermining the -
full names of those present beside the PIGMANS,

Mro PALMER said he feldt thabt nobody gave this man their name.’
n factl he said, ™wz walked out when he suggested that Wwe give our names
40 him. h Mr, PAIMER said he could not siy that this man was a cormunist
but that from his every action, he indicated that he was and he indicated
" further that he would be interested in determining more completely their
background and interests. Mr. PAIMER said he recalled that this man
said, "We should look into things and compare the different CLS!ILS before
we consider disr edarm.ng themo!

My, PAIMER said that he i‘e"t’o {,hat in ’cha'b s*catemem; the i‘ellow
included conmrimlsmo )

. ‘ h: P&...MER stated that JESSE So ROGERS seemed to be more 'interesﬁed
- in recruiting new members for the so=called study group at FIGMANS than he
was in the naturse of the discussion which ensued. ¥r, PAIMER said that he
fe.e.:t that- ROGERS had. socialistic views and that hé typified the new dealer
of that year, He said that he recalls that ROGERS suggested during oné of
the meet;mgs that he was in favor of the goverrmment owming public utilities
and railreoads., "G course,"'qu_ PALMER said, ’2many pecple'at that time :E"_elt
Likewiseo® - ' - '

Mo PssLMER sald $hat he recalled ROGERS urglng hlm 'bo bring in

'morermen to the meetings and he definitely recalled that ROGERS once said
- "Everyone present should bring :m_a_new member the next meeting we have."
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Mr, PAIMER stated that he recalled on one ocecasion that the PIGMANS
passed out publications to study during the meeting. He said that he could
not recall definitely the nature of the publig¢ations but that he feels certain
that the Daily Worker was among some of the ma’c.erlal given them on that
occasion. .

Mr, PALMER sa:.d that the PIGMANS prciselytlng of the commmnist
philosophy was very subtle however he said ‘he had no feeling or belief
that they were engaging in any other activities which could be considered
disloyal to this govermment, He said that the PIGHMANS philosophy: of
govermment was more liberal than the-average .persons. "Unfortunately,!
he said,,. "I was liberal enough at the time to allow myself to attend
some of these meetings.® He stated that he has regretted it and that he

is certa:.n Dro IHSLEL Mro, FLINT and THEUER have also regretted it,

l‘ko PATMER said bhat he never heard the name HISS or CHAMBERS

mentioned nor did he ever hear any indication in any way that the PIGMANS

were working with anyone or in any nature such as has been reflected by the .
recent -articles in the newspapers alleging that WILLIAM PIGMAN passed on
confidential documents to CH%’:’.BER%

MISS MARY L, HUBBELL

Section Chief, Chemical Divisionm,
Nationdl Bureau of Standards

Miss HUBBELL adviseé on Pecember 21, 19LL8 that she recalls having

met . WILLIAM PIGMAN when he was employed in the Bureau of Standards.  She.
~ believes that she visited at his home on at least two occasions: and she .

says from her knowledge of Mr, PIGMAN she feels that he is an innocent

vietim, Namely, that his alleged associations m.th CHAMBERS could not have

beesn vo‘luntary on h:x_s parto -

Miss HUBBELL said that she actually knew noth:mg of PIGMAN'S

activities outside the Bureau and that her previous statement was based
- on her knowledge of him and her admiration for him which was formed in

her associations with PIGMAN while he was in ‘the Bureau,

" She said that PIGMAN was a hard worker and that he turned out
outstanding work in the field of carbohydratés. She stated that she is

"amazed now to read the articles in the ‘paper reflecting so dangerously

against him, She sa:.d that she is amazed because she never even recalled
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him ever havmg mentioned a polit:.cal view or express:.ng himself in. any way
concerning pohtlcso .

lth.ss HUBBELL said that she had heard the rumor tha‘b PIGMAN was

sympathetic toward the 'underdog" and that perhaps in this regard he did have .

a radical tendency in his defense of the under—prn.v:.leged clas8o .- - -

‘Miss HU'.BBELL said that she has heard since the paper's report on .

PIGMAN that he was a member of a-local union in the Bureau of .Standards -
known as the Federation of Architects, ‘Chemists, Engineers and Technicians.
She said that she personally was not familiar with any views that he might
have had :m regard -to labor orgam.zatlon wn.thln the governmento

Miss . HUBBELL said that she ha.d never heard the name of HISS or
CHAMBERS mentioned before she read about them in the newspapers. She said

- it had never been brought to .her attention that PIGMAN had had- any

assocw.h on with those two men‘bioned parties.

 JAMES Bs SAUNDERS

Physicist, Instruments Section
d Natz.onal Bureau of Standards

’ meo SAUNDERS stated on December 22, 19h8 that he had met ‘WARD

. PIGMAN whom he knows now as WILLIAM WARD PIGMAN ,.about 1930, He stated

. that they worked in the same section. However; he said that PIGMAN was -
-3, chemist and that he himself was a physicist. He said at the time
_PIGMAN was .interested in the local organization of the Federation of.

: Archltects, Chemists, Engineers and, Technicians, a local which existed

in the Bureau of Standards. Mr. SAUNDERS said he attended a meeting which
was for the organization and promotion of’ this local in the Bureau. A4s he
recalls, the meeting was lield at the YMCA. Present at this meeting he said .
was a labor organizer whose 1den’c1ty ‘he does not. defn_m.tely know but ‘who

he believes from what he has read subsequent. is-a Mr.. COLLINS (pho)

This man he said spoke on' the advantages -60f organization within the:
governmento Mr. SAUNDERS said he personally formed a dislike to this.

man -and accordingly he-did not have any more to do with PIGMAN in

connection with meetings in behalf of the local that PIGMAN was work:mg

for in the Bureau. : . :

About -this tn.me according to Mr., SAUNDERS, he had developed ‘an o

- exposure meter which he des:Lred to get pa;tentedo He said he needed some
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figg.ncial assistance. PIGMAN he said suggested that he, SAUNDERS, come to his -
hom¢ and that PIGMAN would arrange a meeting between him, SAUNDERS, ard a

party who would be able to finance the exposure meter's development. SAUNDERS
said he went to PIGMAN'S home and there he met this party whom he believes to
be COLLINS, the sameé party that was present at the meeting sponsored by the
Federation of Architects, Themists, Engineers and Technicians at the YMCA.
SAUNDERS said that this party asked entirely too much cut on the profits

" expected from the patent and accordlngly he,’ SAUNDERS, never sold an interest

to him,

SAUNDERS said tha'b he' had ht’cle to do mth PIQMAN after.that time
in comnection with his work but that he did occasionally visit FIGMAN at his
home, He recalls visiting PIGMAN shortly after the latter returned from his -
studies in Leipzig, CGermany. He recalls too he said that PIGUMAN displayed
numerous snapshots which he took in his travels sbout Furope. SAUNDERS

. recalled that PIGMAN displayed snapshots that he took in Russia.

Mr, SAUNDERS said that he could not recall any indication on the
part of PIGMAN which would indicate that he was engaged either before or -

- after his return from Germany in any aci;lvitles which would be cons:Ldered

dlsloyalo

GEQRGE Lo PIGW\N '

Mro JOE CHANDI.ER made avallab}.e the Civil Service Commission file

. - on GEORGE L, PIGMBN, It reflected he received a probational appointment on .
- August 1, 1930 as an under laboratory apprentlcea This file further reflects
‘that he was promoted on May 1, 1936 to junidr material engineer in which :

capacity he served until. Qctober 16, 1940 at which. time he was transferred
as assistant aeronautical eng:meer 'bo the Civil Aeronautics Adm:.ms’oratlon,
Department of Commerceo

GEORGE L., PIGMAN'S birth was eflected as being at Chicago, I1linois
on February 22, 1912, - He further indicated that he was éducated in the -publiec
schools of Chicago and that he received a 'Ma ster of Science degree
from George Washington-University in 1935 in engineering, At that time his
residence was reflected as being 3102 Rodman St., N.W., He listed his wife's
name as VIRGINIA W, PIGMAN and in-a later questionnaire which appeared in the
file he listed his residence -ds being 1255 New Hampshire Ave., N.W. He
subsequently listed h:.s res:Ldence aga:m as being 2127 P Sto s NoWo, Apto 308,

g : .
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which was also shown to be the res:.dence of hig brother, WILLIAM Ve PIGMAN,
and his-brother's wife, ALICE PIGMAN,

JOHN TUCKFR JR, .

Cemen‘b Section Natlonal Bureau of Standards

Ifro TUCKER advised on December 21, 1918 that he met GEORGE PIGNAN
through the latters brothery; WILLIAM PIGMAW, who was also employed at’ the
National Bureau of Standards. He stated that. GEORGE turned out to be a .
close personal friend of his and that he felt that he knew him rather well,
He said he never felt that he was as close to WILLIAM PIGMAN-as he was to
GEORGE., Mr., TUCKER stated that he is rather skeptical of the allegation

- that the PIGMANS passed on confidential information to unauthorized persons.
However, he said that during the war he was not acquainted thoroughly with.
“their activities and he supposed that he could not be sure of his estimation
of them in view of that., However; he said he never heard any comment nor
observed any act oh the part of either of the PIGMANS which would indicate
any disloyalty in any respects Mr. TUCKER said He had never heard the name
of HISS or CHAMBERS mentioned before he read about ‘them in the' newspapers.

. Mr, TUCKER said that he had noted in his acquaintanceship with
WILLIAM PIGMAN that he was rather outspoken in his views, He stated that
both of the PIGMANS were interested in a local union at the National Bureau
of Standards known as the Federation of Architects, Chemists, Engineers
and Technicians, - He stated that in this regard he had never heard any
unfavorable comments about them. It was. his impression that the PIGMANS .
joined the union to promote bet‘ber worklng condit.:.ons for the employees as
a wholeo :

- 3 He said ‘bhey weré both interested in the sports program a’o the
Bureau and that he recalls them both as being good athleticss He stated -
that he never knew of any other soc:!.e’ca.es or organlzatlons .that elther might
have been a member of, - :

. Mr, TUCKER said that of the two" he felt that WILLIAM. took life more
. seriously than did GEORGE, He said that GEORGE seemed to have a moreé normal
sense of values than HILLIAM ’ - )
: Mro TUCKER commented about a - newspaper man who cont.acted him mth a
desire to write an article reflecting on the background of the FIGMANS- with
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the aim of developing a long standing resentment in the hearts of both the
PIGMANS toward society because of their poor start in life, Mr. TUCKER said
he denied the newspaper correspondent.an interview for he said he felt that
such a thought was ridiculous. Never, he said, did he hear the PIGMANS
make any comment that would reflect they had been handlcapped by a lack of -
financial status in early 1lifeo

. Hr, TUCKER said he would have every confidence in both of the
PIGMANS and that it was hard for him to believe what he read in the papers

‘about them, Mr. TUCKER said he has been puzzled ever since he read about

WILLIAM PIGMAN passing on confidential papers. He said that he is at a

. loss to understand where PIGHAN might have obtained. them, "for," he said, "I

know that the work he was working on‘in the Bureau was not of a classified

- nature. . Furtherg he said, "I feel that he would not go beyond - hlS position -

to obbam any information for a.n;ybneo"

MR, CARSON CULP

Personnel Adm:l.ms*l",rator
Civil Aeronautics Adm:ml.:tratn.on

) Mo C:UI_P made available on December 23, 1948 the pe'r'sonnel file
of theg Civil Aeronautics Administration on GEORGE LEROY FIGMAN, This file
reflected an application filed by PIGMAN on August 12, 19L40, It reflected -
his residence as being 1907 North Kenmore St., Aril;mguon9 Virginia, He -
stated 'that he had resided at. ’t.ha'b address since 1936, 'in th:;.s a}‘apl:l.ca.tlon°

His f:.le further. reflected that he was .born February 22, 1912

~in Chicago, Illinois. He listed his wife's name as VIRGINIA W PIGMANo

He listed as references on this application, Mr, JESSE S. ROGERS, L Clermont,
Garrett Park, Maryland; Mr., FLOYD B, HORNBROOK, L4803 1lth St. North, Arlington,
Virginias Mr. PAUL A, FISCHER, 6136 22nd St.,. North Arlington, ‘Virginiag

Mre Do.'D. MEHAFFY, 6313 16th Stos, N.W.s Mr, WALTm Wu BRANNOCK9 1509
Greenbrler S'tos1 A:r'll.ington9 Virglnlao ' 3 ,

In this appla.ca'ba_on GEORGE L, : PIGIILAN J.:Lsted hlS relatlves in

‘government employment as being: his wife, VIRGINIA PIGMAN and his brother,

WILLIAM Wo PIGMAN:; 2006 North Stafford St., Arllngnon, Virglnlao ¥
On-a recent appl:.camon PIGMAN reflected his current address as

be:_ng 602" West Maple Rdo., Indianapolis 8, Indiana. He listed his home phone
as being Ha 4512 and h:.s office phone as be:Lng Be 51900 At ‘that time he '
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reflected his position as that of grade P—6 sala,ry $71432,00 per anmum,
He indicated that his supervisor was Mr. A Lo KMORSE, CAA, Indlanapolls 3
Indlanao

In this application he alsoc listed Mro JESSE S. ROGERS, Garre’ct
Park, Maryland, as a reference and a Mr. Ho KENDAI.L KING Rural Route #1,
Box 199, Bridgeport, Indiana,

MR, JOHN EASTON

Gn.v:.l Aeronautlcs Admlnlstratn.on

Mro EASTON. stated that GEORGE PIGMAN came to the Admlmstratn.on in
1940 and that he had made steady progress in the Administration since that
time. He stated that more than a year ago he was transferred with -the
Materials Engineer Experimental Station to. Indianapolis, Indiana.

Mro, HASTON said that FIGMAN was in to see him a vgeelc agci after he
reburned to Washington from the New York Grand Jury., He sald that PIGMAN .
~told him that as far as he could determine the Grand Jury wag-interested
in him only insofar as his brother was involved in the case. Mr, EASTON
said that those in charge of PIGMAN at CRA had no reason to doubt hime
In fact, he said that he personally checked into the case and talked with
Mro. A. L. MORSE, GEORGE PIGMAN®S immediate supervisor., He -said that MORSE
had nothlng but .favorable oommentb on’ GEORGE PIGMAI\Io ‘ '

, Mr, EASTON said that he s in speak:.ng as he d1d9 was only speaklng
of PIGAN®’S work, that he knew nothing of PIGMAN'S social life and activities
outside of work, He commented too that the file which they had in the Washington -
| office on PIGAN was only a skeleton file and that the main personnel i‘lle
| © ' was maintained in Indianapolis;, Indlanao :

Never, Mr. EASTON sald did- PIGMAN work -on any class:.fled matter :
while with Civil Aeronautics. Admmistratlon but .PIGMAN has worked on very
important ‘matters and they have found his work to be entirely satlsi‘actoryo

- He is considered one of their best engineers, FPIGMAN, he said, .is serving
as Section Chief in the Experimental Station-at Indianapolis and that his
work with the other men has proven to be ver'y satlsfactoryo '

Mr. EASTON stated that there are ne union act.iv:Lt:Les within the
Civil Aeronautics Administration and accordingly he does not know what

}8= 5 .
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views PIGMAN might have along these lines however he said that in talking
with FIGMAN recently, he asked him about any union activities he might have
had while in the government service and that he was informed by PIGMAN that
he, PIGMAN, belonged to a local of the Federation of Architechs; Chemists,
Engineers and Technicians at the Bureau of Standards. From what PIGMAN
mentioned, Mr. EASTON said he felt that this was an informal group in the

. Bureau.- of Standards and that it had 1o natlonal affiliation.

Mro EASTON stated he was never aware of PIGHMAN having a brother
until the matter was brought out in the paper. However; he-said-that since .
that time, he has been told that WILLIAM PIGMAN ‘the brother, is an outstanding

- chemist.

GECRGE C. VIETHE_ER

Assistant Dlrector'of Persomel
erartmen’o oi‘ Commerce ‘

Mr, VIETHEER made ava:.lable the Department of Cormmerce. file #598
on GECRGE PIGHMAN of the Civil Aeronautics Administration on 1nformat10n C
concerning subpoena before the -Grand -Jury. : :

In this' file there appeared a3 memorandum dated December 1, 1948 .
vinich reflected that GEORGE PIGMAN, brother of WILLIAM PICMAN, Fformerly
of the Bureau-of Standards who is now an aeronautical engineer, chief of

. the’ S'bructural Section, had testified. before a New York Grand Jury.

In this file there also- appeared excerpts .from a. repor’o.of- Si)ecial u,

- Agent R, Po Lewis dated August 17, 1948 at.Indianapolis, Indiana, This

excerpt concerned chiefly a -conment made by GEORGE PITMAN'S supervisor, -

- Mr, Ao Lo MORSE, who stated that- PIGMAN was a close associate of PELLETVA

KANGAS, also an employee of the Civil Aeronautics. Administration, .  MORSE
further stated that PIGMAN and KANGAS both had similar views although he
had no information pointing to any disloyalty. MORSE further stated that-
PIGMAN had some years ago, visibted Russia and had travelled extensively

.in that country. .However, MORSE said he was unable to furnish information -

that either PIGMAN or KANGAS had a disloyal trend.

Another excerpt from above cited report ‘reflected that confldentlal
informants I.P.S. 2856, 2855 and 2860, who were regarded as reliable .
informants, on commums’c activities in the Ind:.anapol:.s area, had no information
concernlng PIGMAN or KANGAS.
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of this report, it might be noted that the Cormerce Department file on
PELLEIVA KANGAS, Materisls Engineers in the Experimental Station of CAA,

" Indianapolis, Indiana, was reviewed and it was noted that the loyalty board
reported "that reasonable grounds do not-exist for belief that KANGAS is

disloyal to the Goverrment of the United States, The board recommends the

|
i
|
For the information of the Bureau and the oxf.s.ces receiving copies’
case be closed.!

4.

t should be further noted by the Bureau and offices receiving

- copies of this report that the names of the parties who attended meetings

" at the FPIGMAN home, namely ARTHUR U. THEUER, E. P, FLINT, L. A, PAIMER
And Dr. HERBERT INSLEY were-searched through the Washington Field Office
indices and no derogatory information was reflected regarding them. )

= PENDING =
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UNDEVELOPED LEADS .

NEW YORK OFFICE

‘At New York, N.Y.

#The New York Office was advised by teletype, December 20, 1948,
from the Washington Field Office that HERBERT INSLEY, Fh. D,

of the National Bureau of S‘Landardsp advised that hé attended
meetings at WILLIAM PIGMAN?S home in Washington; that Mr. E. P.
FLINT, ARTHUR U, THEUER, L. A. PAIMER and J o So ROGERS attended
these meetings with him,

The New York Office was advised as-to the current address of
Mr, THREUER and FLINT and it was left to the discretion of the
New York Office whether or net an 1nterv:_ew should be had mth
these two individualso ‘

BALTIMORE OFFICE

At Garreti Park, Maryland

The Baltimore Office is requested to intemew Mro JESSE S. ROGERS

" who was stated to have attended meetings at WILLIAM PIGMAN'S home
on’ all occasions that HERBERT INSLEY, Fn.D. was presént. An
jeffori: should be made in interviewing ROGERS to. determine if the ‘

- GOLLINS mentioned by Mro. JAMES B, SAUNDERS of the National Bureau
of Standards is identical with HENRY 'COLLINS who CHAMBERS states
entertained members of the undergmund group in his home in
Washmgtcno :

WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE

At Washington, DeCo -

W11 at the Civil Service Commission check the personnel file
on’ JESSE S, ROGERS and conduct. the other necessary leads resul’cing
 from this- porsonnel file checko

D1 . T
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SYNOPSIS. OF FACTS:

Civil Service Commission files reflect WILLIAM WARD

" PIGMAN, born March 5, 1910 at Chicago, Illinois. He
received grammar and high school education in Chicago
and BS degree at George Washington University and Ph.D.
-degree at Maryland University. TFiles further indicate
he received probationary appointment on May 28, 1930
with National Bureau of Standards and that he was

- employed there until August 6, 1938 when he resigned
to accept a research fel-lowship_ at Leipzig University
in Germany. It is further shown that he was reinstated

. or September 27, 1939 as assistant chemist with the
Bureau of Standards and remained with the Bureaun of
Standards until his resignation on August 20, 19Lks
Supervisors and associates state they have no concrete
information indicating he was disloyal to the United
States, Two of his former associates from the Bureau
.of Standards state they attended meetings in his home
at which meetings his brother, GEORGE PIGMAN, was

- present. These-associates, HERBERT INSLEY,.Ph.D.
. and L. A. PAIMER; said they felt the discussions in
.. these meetings at PIGMAN'S home were becoming so

radical that they withdrew from further.attendance.
Neither INSLEY nor PAIMER heard of CHAMBERS or- HISS
during their contact with the PICMANS, they said,

and that the newspaper accounts of the PIGMANS were
shocking to them. GEORGE PIGMAN, according to Civil
Service Commission files, was born February -22, 1912
at Chicago, Illinois, educated in the public Schools
there, He received an MS degree in 1935 from George
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‘ Qﬁ_ice MemoMnd%m e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO :  Director, FBI DATE: 18/31/48

7\) FROM SAC, Boston

SUBJECT:  JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, WAS.;

— ALGER HISS N A
PERJURY f‘a"
ESPIONAGE - R
(Bu file 74-1333)

ReBulet 12/50/48. There is attached the original copy of the
report of SA Frederick M. Connors, 12/22/48, Boston,Mass., which has been signed.
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o
JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAHBEQS WAS, ALGER HISS, ETAL, PERJURY,

ESPIONAGE R. FELIX AUGUé%KEﬁgLERUAN, JHO WHITTAKER CHAMBERS HAS AL-

LEGED PHOTOGRAPHED DOCUMENTS FOR HIM IN NINETEEN THIRTYEIGHT WHILE

CHAMBERS UAS ACTIVE IN ESPIOMNAGE WORK AND WHO HAS IDENTIFIED INSLER-

MAN FROM PERSONAL OBSERVATION AS THE MAN WHOM HE KNEW AS”FELIX THE
PHOTOGRAPHER, PRESENTLY RESIDES RD NO. TWO, CAMBRIDGE, NY. ALBARY

OFFICE HAS DETERMINED FOLLOWIKG INFORMNATION RE;PU {fASE OF PROPERTY :
IN CAMBRIDGE BY INSLERMAN. PROPERTY OF FELIKggggfz;MAN, RD TWO, Y}i;/
CAMBRIDGE, NY, CONSISTS OF EIGHTY FIVE ACRES AND TWO STORY HOUSE.

PROPERTY ORIGINALLY SOLD BY CANBRIDGE, NY LIFE RESIDENT TO NORMA KNOLL,
TWENTY TWO HAMILTON AVEMNUE, ARLINGTOM, NJ, ON JULY FIRST, THIRTY-

FIVE. ON AUGUST TEN, FORTYONE, AFTER HER DEATH, PROPERTY CONVEYED ]
BY HER HUSBAND, CHARLES KNOLL, TO DOROTHY G. Q;{OEY AND ARTHUR C.

HOEY, JR., OF THREE NINE SEVEN BURLINGTON %QA\’ BOPOUGH OF PARAMUS 8é
BERGEMN COUNTY, MNJ. ON DECEMBER TUENT;(? R'I'YTUO"“PRG"“RTY‘ECOI“—

VEYED TO FELIX A. AND ELIZABETY INSLE OF TOUNSﬁlgﬁaF BEBYLON,

SUFFOLK COUNTY, LONG ISLAND, lY, WHO PUPCHAS?D PROPERTY FOR-ELEVEM [7\
. (‘ R i
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PAGE TWO . _
HUNDRED DOLLARS. RECORDS INDICATE A FIFTEEN HUNDRED DOLLAR MORTGAGE
HELD BY A JAY C., HILL OF EAGLE BRIDGE, NY, WHICH IS NEARBY CAMBRIDGE{
BUT PAID BY NORMA KNOLL. INSLERMAN DID MNOT RECORD TITLE TILL JULY
TUENTYNINE, FORTYSEVEN, AND AT THAT TIME NO MORTGAGES WERE FILED.
ALL ABOVE INFO ON FILE é@@N CLERK, HUDSON FALLS, NY. ASSISTANT
AG T. J. DONEGAN HAS REQUESTED THAT DOROTHY G. HOEY AND ARTHUR C.
HOEY, JR., WHO ARE REPORTED BY ALBANY OFFICE‘TO HAVE BEEN
RESIDING IN NINETEEN FORTY TWO AT THREE NINE SEVEMN BURLINGTON ROAD,
BOROUGH OF PARAMUS, BERGEN COUNTY, NJ, BE INTERVIEWED, RE ACQUAINTANCE-
SHIP, KNOWLEDGE OF IMSLERMHANS ACTIVITIES, AND HOW TRANSACTION FOR
SALE OF PROPERTY TO INSLERMAMN CAME ABOUT. SUTEL.

SCHEIDT

BOTH HOLD
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JAY DAVID UHITTAKER CHAMBERS, WAS, ZTAL, PERJURY, ESP., R.

INTERVIEUED TODAY FOR APPROXIMATELY TWO HOURS AND II:JTEPLVIEU BRIEF

BECAUSE OF PRIOR_COMMITHENT HE_HAD WITH "TIME" MAGAZINE TO STRAIGHTEN

OUT FINANCIAL SITUATION WITH THIS MAGAZIRE. .INERVIEW TODAY COVERED

PERIOD FROM NINETEEN TWENTY NINE TO MIMNETEEN THIRTYTWO. DURING THIS

' PERIOD CHAMBERS WAS SELF EMPLOYED, TRANSLATING VARIOUS GERMAN BOOKS

TO THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE, GOT MARRIED IN NINETEEMN THIRTYOMNE, AGAIN ENTERED
\
CP AS ACTIVE MEWMBER, WAS ASSOCIATED WITH.JOHN REED CLUB, WHICH UAS

A CULTURAL_SECTION OF THE CP. CHAMBERS SET FORTH A RATHER LONG LIST

Fonlulbbapat AL 2}

OF INDIVIDUALS WHO WERE MEMBERS OF JOHN REED CLUB AT THAT TIME AND THEIR

PARTICIfLAR*“ACTIVITY. HE RELATED INFORMATION CONCERNING HIS TAKING“); hs
up EDi.ITORS'{:I:IP OF "NEW MASSES™ - MAGAZINE FOR A PERIOD OF THREE MONTHS

BEGINNING I:i\; SPRING OF MIMETEEN THIRTY TWO AND HIS FIRST CONVERSATION

YITH HMAX BE‘EACHT IN THE SUMMER OF NI@%‘?‘. HIRTY TI'L(? g&EwE ‘é{f\s
: ;ﬁgy & ;VZ - /3337 Y6,
APPROACHED BY THE LATTER TO DI%%U&@‘@ ACTI 'TKA?I}“ PEM.CP

- 2 ’ .:' 'O>
AND BECOME AFFILIATED WITH THE COMMUNIST UNDER@Rdﬁ&%éﬁﬁ%NYC. HE RE-
LATED HIS INTRODUCTION TO/WERBERT, ALIKE*KARL, WHO CHAMBERS STATED.

4
WAS A SOVIET AGEMT AND) WHO QUESTIOMED HIM AT LENGTH CONCERNING HIS . 45)}
2R

L0 (3\ f ~
END_ OF PA . L L i loff-2380 Raln
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PAGE TWO

ORIGIMAL BREAKX WITH THE PARTY, HIS POLITICAL BELIEFS, ACTIVITIES,

ETC. INTRODUCTION OF CHAXBERS TO HERBZRT AlD KARL HADE BY;QQHM_i'
//%<SHERMAN, A FORMER STAFF WRITER OF THE "DAILY WORKER™ WHO WAS EXPELLED

.- T

FRO!M THE PARTY I THE LATE NINETEEN TYENTIES AND SUBSEQUENTLY ENTERED

THE COMMUNIST UNDERGROUND, INTERVIEW WITH CHAMBERS WILL BE COH-

TINUED TOMORROW MORNING. T. J. DONEGAN FURNISHED FOLLOWING ACCOUNT

OF GJ ACTIVITIES INSTANT DATE. EUNICE LINCOLN TESTIFIED THAT THE HAND-

WRITTEN NOTES WHICH WERE TURNED OVER BY CHAMBERS WERE OF SUCH A NATURE

THAT SHE HAD NEVER SEEN SUCH NOTEZS IN THE STATE DERT. NOR UAS IT A
PRACTICE IN THE STATE DEPT. TO BRIEF ANY MESSAGES IN THAT FASHION.
ALSO TESTIFIED THAT SHE SAW NO REASON FOR MANY TELEGRAY RECEIVED BY
THE STATE DEPT. TO BE BRIEFED. RELATIVE TO SIXTY FIVE DOCUMENTS FUR-
NISHED BY CHAMBERS, SHE STATED SHE SAW NO REASON FOR THAT FORM TO BE
WRATTEN, ALSO THAT THE DOCUMENTS WERE NOT TYPED IN THE STATE DEPT.

MAX YERGAN TESTIFIED THAT THE ONLY TIME-HE-HAD _SEEN-ALGER HIS3S .UAS

DURING THE SAN FRANCISCO CONFERENCE OF THE _UN, AT WHICH TIME HISS UAS
4
;X§&SLERMAN TESTIFIED TODAY

POINTED OUT TO HIM, YERGAN. FELIX AUGUS

7
AND ADMITTED THAT HE HAD SIGNED A STATEMENT BUT REFUSED TO ANSWER

WHETHER OR_NOT HE HAD TOLD THE TRUTH IN THE STATEMENT. DOCUMENTS

WHICH WERE OBTAINED IN INSLERHMAN-S HOME, HE CLAIMS HE TOOK FROM THE

REPUBLIC AVAIATION CORP. AND NO INFORMATIOM AS TO HOU'HE HAD TWO

END OF PAGE TWO ) +
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PAGE THREE

SPECIFIC DOCUMENTS IN HIS POSSESSION PERTAINING TO:THE ARMY AIR FORCES
OTHER THAM HE HAD TAKEN A BUNDLE OF PAPERS OUT OF “THE REPUBLIC AVIA-
TION CORP. INSLERMAN TESTIFIED THAT THE THREE CAMERAS HE HAD IN HIS
POSSESSION WERE A KODAK, A LEICA, MODEL B, AND A mzzgr-iAﬂN DASH BOB.
CLAIMS HE HAD KODAK FOR EIGHTEEN YEARS AND LEICA AND?:‘ER&EMANN DASH BOB
FOR TEN YEARS.
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JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS;%;i, ETAL. PERJURY ESPIONAGE - R.

o i .
RE SF TELETYPE DEC. THIRTY.LAST IN INSTANT CASE REGARDING_%QBLS;BX:,W';ff

\ ~
KOV, PHOTO OF VASSIET ZUBILIN EXHIBITED TO CHAMBERS NEGATIVELY.
; /
MASSING AND BERNAUT HAVE PREVIOUSLY IDENTIFIED ZUBILIN.
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JAY DAVID HHATTAKERtgHAMBERS, WAS, ALGEéjhlss, ET AL, PERJURY, ESPI
INVESTIGATION AT BALTIMORE -l AN EFFORT TO IDENTIFY UNSUB, WA QUOTE
BERNIE END QUOTE REFLECTS POSSIBILITY THAT'BERNIE MAY BE IDENTICAL UIT:
BERNHARDABROWN, WA BUZ IAXOURUTZKY, SUBJECT OF BUFILE ONE HUNDRED
Kisseloff-2387
DASH THREE THREE NINE FIVE NINE ONE, WHO IS PRESENTLY SUBJECT OF A
PENDING SECURITY INVESTIGATION AT BALTIMORE. INS RECORDS BALTIHORE
REFLECT SUBJECTS IMMIGRATION FILE AT WASH., D.C., CONTAINS A PHOTOGRAPH
OF BROUN. UASHINGTON FIELD REQUESTED TO OBTAIN COPIES OF BROWNS PHOTO-
GRAPH UHICH IS CONTAINED IN HIS DUPLICATE NATURALIZATION CERTIFICATE
NUMBER THREE FOUR FIVE TWO THREE NAUGHT TWO, LOCAT@E AT THE CENTRAL e
OFFICE OF INMMIGRATION. COPIES OF PHOTOGRAPH SHQS}D BE FURNISHED IuhrDIATQ
T0 DENBWVER FOR EXHIBITION TO FRANKLIN VICTOR éﬁﬁociN EFFORT TO DETLRMINE
IF BROWN IS IDENTICAL WITH UNSUB BERNIE. OF TQGRAPH SHOULD
ALSO BE FURNISHED TO MY FOR EXHMIBITION BY NY\%O wHITTAW§ﬂN3ﬁ%%¥$RS.

UFO ALSO REQUESTED TO FUNISH COPIES OF PHOTOS TO BALTO. FOR COMPLETION
)

OF ITS FILE. PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF BROWN SOI‘-lEI'I.HAT COINCIl\S
PHYSICAL, DESCRIPTION OF BERNIE AS FURNISHED BY FRANKLIN VICTQR
.. WITH EXCEPTION OF HEIGHT, IT BEING NOTED RENO DESCRIBES BROWN AS FIVE
‘ﬁi FEﬁTiEM%VEl\I UHEREAS BROWM IS DESCRIBED AS FIVE FEET FIVE. B I I(/‘S@ﬂ

l“

AN OLD-TIME CP MEMBER AT BALTIMORE AND RESIDED IN BALTO. DURING./f /-, /?‘("’
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PERTINENT PERIOD. HIS WIFE IS ORIGINALLY FROM PHILA. AND IT IS NOTED
RENO CLAIMS HE MET CHAMBERS THRU BERNIE AT PHILA. DENVER ADVISED BY
AIR MAIL |

MC FARLIN

END

TIME OF MSG IS 5-30 P

K
SORI U DID NOT CUT INTO PERF FOR UFO CAN U PLS SEND AGAIN
OK NY ROLL BACK AN ACK
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Office Memom‘nd%m

UNITED STA'l‘ES GOVERNMENT

TO : H. B. FIETCHER DATE: Januvary 4, 1949
# Mr. Tolson
FROM : R. W. ’»IALLfi/ .
i ﬁgﬁ—orr:
,  SUBJECT: ALGER HISS e Tacy
¥\ SECURITY MATTER - C * o
b
Mr. PennIfigton___
Ur. Quim ’;ﬁm

. This is to advise that I received a telephone call from
Yre. Cs S. Forster, Chief of the Investigation Division of the Departments I
of Agriculture, at 4:00 p.m. on January 3, 1949. 2 F 9

. Mr. Forster stated that he had noted in the December 20th “if
issue of the "Newswsek" an article entitled "National Affairs - Is America

Safe from Spies.W This article stated in effect that Vhittaker Chanmbers

had advised Mr. Adolph Berle of the State Department in September, 1939 of

the facts in his possession regarding a Communist espionage group operating

in the Federal Govermnment. The article continues by saying that Chambers

in 1942 took his story to the FBI and that on the basis of the information he

had supplied,the FBI in eturn had made reports to those departments wherein
individuals mentioned in the Chambers testimony had been employed.

Mr. Forster stated that since Alger Hiss had worked for the Department
of Agr:.culture, he would appreciate knowing whether or not this data was ever
supplied to the Department of Agriculture, anmd, if so, to whom in that Department,
r. Forster stated that, according to the records of the Department of Agriculture,
Hiss resigned in 1935, ¢ NS

I advised Mr, Forster that, in view of the fact that Mr. Hiss
was not employed by the Department of Agriculture at the time the Bureau allegedly
received the information from thittaker Chambers and made its reports available
to the various interested government agencies, it was unlikely that any information
in this matter was supplied to the Department of Agriculture. I advised him,
however, that a check would be made to determine, whether or not such :Lni'ormjblon

had been sent to his Department, 0_?5 Zﬁf (p‘gf'

RECOMMENDATION: Q® 4&»*

2 “g\ 4 Jan 14 mq
- *_ Tt is recommended that th s mtter be referred to the Internal
Security Section in order that it can be determined whether or not any data
of the statements given by Chanbers have ever been sent to the Agriculbture
Department.r On completion of this check if the Intermnal Security Division will
advise me as to the results thereof, I will advise Mr. Forster by telephone,
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Addendums 1-6-49

Alger Hiss was employed in the Deparitment of Agriculbure
from May, 1933 to April, 1935. The first information appearing in
the Bureau files concerning Hiss is dated September 25, 1941l. He
was the subject of a Hatch Act inquiry authorized on December 24,
1941, at which time he was employed in the State Department. In view
of the foregoing, no distribution of information on Alger Hiss was.
made to the Department of Agriculture so far as the records reflect.

It is recommended that lfr. Forster be advised that no
information was furnished to the Department of Agriculture since
Hise was not employed there subsequent to April, 1935.
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64 ’

Office Memorandum ’

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT .

TO MR, FLETOHERW DATE: January 4, 1949
EBGH D. M. Ladd e Rl
Mr, Glavin
Ur, Ladd
e b Bosn——
¥, Tracy
Ur. Egan
Mr, Gurnea
¥r, Harbo,
Miss Alice O'Donnell in the Attorney General's lr! o
O0ffice called me on January 3, 1949. She stated that the ‘T‘ﬁieg‘:x;ggm -
Attorney General had o memorandum from the Bureau dated uiés olses
Decerber 15, 1948, relative to WhittakerZghambers, which viuv:)
made reference to Franklin Reno. She stated that the At‘borng:;,/' dz
General had requested that she obtain for him the results of ¥
FBI's investigation ojf Reno.
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]“ _.STANDARD YorM No. 64 ‘ . ’

5]7‘26‘6 Memomnd%m e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : Director, FBI DATE: Januara‘r 5, 1949
\7"‘ FROM : SAC, Philadelphia Attentions FBI Laboratory
SUBJECT: JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was. ET AL
Buream Hile $7i155 " »-5780¢

There are enclosed herewith three letters concerning which it is
requested a comparison be made with documents now in the Laboratory's possession
‘(,1&(0 which have been submitted by WHITTAKER CHAMBERS.

apd signed "Sincerely yours, D 'ANSLER", has been received from Mr. ANTHONY

HITAKER, attorney for DAISY FANSL Before turning this letter over to Bureau

agents, WFIITAKFR obtained permission therefor from DAISY FANSLER and in the per-
,J§ mission, Miss FANSLER advised that this letter was typewritten on a Corona

a1
Lﬂ"“ﬁ The first letter, dat:?ece ber 11, 1941, addressed WDear Mr, WHITAKERM,

typewriter.

»‘,“e” \3 N e remaining two letters, dated A‘oril 14, 1927, addressed to Reve Je
i)» JARDENY N R, and May 4, 1927, addressed to Mrs. HARY J XHOFFMAN, have been
;" receufe Hr. BURTON WRIGHT a nephew of LOUIS HOFI‘MAN‘/ former partner of
THOMAS I, g'fI‘ANSLBR, prior to the formation of the partnership between FANSLER and
HARRY TIN. The letter dated April 14, 1927 is a carbon copy, whereas the

letter dated May 4, 1927 is an original. v DERERRRSHECORDIN G
It is requested that all lebtters submitted herewith be rebturned to P
the Philadelphia Office upon completion of the examination. "{«,Q/'/

Enclosurss

Special Delivery - Registered Mail

a8 e /
s NP N - .
s 7 esazis KO

F &

$

Kisseloff-2396




s . reeoemr B
o . . W = ofthe e L

A .;",
Aia LABORATORY Lo . .

A WASHINGTON B.C. . L S |

mm mnwm mﬁnm&m
mwmam g-.M

- T FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
To! (

lg ﬂm W m‘m John Edgav Hoover Dlractor
Y b N
o Sy YOUR FILE NO. -

m*g A . ~ 4FBIF.‘.LEN%%4‘ ‘ H . il %

‘ . ’ LAB. NOQ., :
L : Exammat on requos?ed by: ° . ) : . Q® < m 86,7

Yeleted Copy Sent /7

v Lotter /2- e g
, : “=Z 2 7H¢ viaq .

Reference: -

' Examination réquested: o . ll‘ a "I' I" u "W
y e . .

Specimens: |

R m Wus&mmum nﬂ
o ssimnmm.ummum AL 1188,
XEf Wh mm dnred
Wz%ﬂ m
UL Typewriswem e mmnmm-
s mmm:.um »wmm St 1105 %
<8 %MMMMhMMM;W, wmmuwum
i snviapn Wil ASMING Mo MUt e AN A .su"ma,
o mwmammm.w,hmmm
muumf;& , ‘

,m‘#“m

' ;ﬁimmwﬁuwmm&dtmwhwmm
‘WMMMWW{&MM SERT: T

It mmmmmum“mmmmmnm
:cuavfn’:‘ wwmmm

FRRTED Com— ‘o ’ : UB,’{ QJ, ‘e fi 4{4

ir. Rosen

.mev:_:;., W Yok | SRR INURTS _vuge: camu;e [
Ir. Egan

[r. Qurnéa:
" e

E AED 13

JB 101549 P?‘__n._‘).; - ?&f

" OREDEAL CHILA 07 \c A

| 3
sl w e e Klsseloff—2397 .




Kisseloff-2398




-

4

e

23 D

o0
™

>~
o~

"7
i

- = =
= -

s-rmnmo F‘ORM NO 73 ‘ ‘

Oﬂice Memomnd%m  UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: January 5, 1949.
FRO“AL&'@C{SAN FRANCISCO ‘
(P
SUBJECT:  J, DAWID VHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was; ATRYATL SPECIAL DELIVERY
ALBER-HISS; et al
PERJURY ﬂ PEGISTERED MAIL
ESPIONAGE — R. J N ~
(Bureau File 7.4-1333) 575577

ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY

Reference New York teletype to San Francisco dated
January 3, 1949, requesting that efforts be made to obtain any specimens of
typewritten material emanating from the HISS family and in the possession of
JACKRSUTRO, attorney in San Francisco and former classmate at Harvard Law

Schdol with ALGER HISS. ‘
JACK SUTRO (true name, JOH%R@ of the firm of

Pillsbury, Madison, and Sutro, 225 Bush Street!'San Francisco, made available
the following specimens of typewritten material received by him from ALGER HISS.
Mr, SUTRO stated that to the best of his knowledge, these are the only specimens
of typewritten material received by any member of his family from any member
of the HISS family. The specimens received from Kr. SUTRO are described as
follows: e e s

Agi 1. Letter dated November 23, 1940, on stationery of the
“Department of State, addressed "Dear Jack," commencing, "I have been asked by
our former law professor...," signed "Sincerely yours, ALGER HISS," and with the
notation in the lower left-hand corner that it was addressed to lr. JOHN A.
SUTRO, Standard Oil Building, San Francisco, California.

; 2. Letter dated November 29, 1940, on stationery of the yf»,!L«’
Department of State, addressed to "Dear Jack," commencing "Many thanks for
your very helpful letter..." signed "Very sincerely yours, ALGER HISS," and with -
a notation in the lower left-hand corner that the letter was being directed to
JOHN A. SUTRO, Esq., Standard 0il Building, San Francisco, California.

3. Letter dated September 26, 1946, on stationery of the
Department of State, addressed to "Dear Jack," commenci "I appreciated your
note several weeks ago.." and signed "Yours ever, AL with a notation in
the lower left-hand corner indicating that the let :as dlrected to Mr. ;;/
JOHN A. SUTRO, Hotel Pierre, New York, New York. @ & a%é - / S /

L. A two-page letter dated Ja 17, I94%¥\Ji$ﬂ%the return
address at the top, 3210 P Street, N. W., Washif@ton 7, D. C., and with a
printed address form pasted in the upper right¥fand corner bearing the viords,
"Carnegie Endowment for International Peace, 405 W. 117th Street,-lNew-York 27,
New York." This letter is directed to /'Dear Jack," and commences, "It was very
. b,/n, 1! - /
COFFSIRD SPOCIMENS DT - j-lo- 4 7

H S Y LAY 3 % ¥
FOi$ LAB. ACTION AND IiL. . . W e ,Ms{, Kisseloff-2399 @V){/
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Director from SAC, San Francisco - January 5, 1949.

RE: J. DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was;
. ALGER HISS; et al

PERJURY

ESPIONAGE - R.

thoughtful of you to write..." The first page of the letter ends, "I assume
that he is back..." A notation in the lower left-hand corner indicated it was
being directed to Mr. JOHN A. SUTRO, Standard Oil Building, San Francisco 4,
California. The second page of this letter begins, "..back in Los Angeles again,"
and concludes, "Thank you from Priscilla and me, Yours ever, /s/ ALGER," and

the typewritten signature, WALGER HISS."

5. A typewritten letter dated December 30, 1948, bearing the
return address at the top, "22 East 8th Street, New York, New York," addressed
to JOHN A. SUTRO, Esq., 3598 Jackson Street, Sgm”Francisco, California, "Dear
Jack," and commencing "My step-son, TIMOTHY}HOBSON,.." and signed, "Ever
sincerely, ALGER." ’f

6. Envelope bearing the typewritten address, JOHN A. SUTRO, Esq.,
3598 Jackson Street, San Francisco, California, with the typewritten return
address in the upper left-hand corner, 22 East 8th Street, New York, New York.
This envelope, according to Mr. SUTRO, was the envelope in which Item 5 was re-
ceived by him.

The above-described documents have each been initialed on the
reverse side by lir. JOHN A. SUTRO, who placed the date, January 4, 1949, and his
initials on each document in the presence of Special Agents DAVID E. TODD
and CHARLES F. BRUSCH in Mr. SUTRO's office at 225 Bush Street, San Francisco.
It should be noted that ITtems 1, 2, 3, and 4 have each been punched in the
upper left-hand corner and Item 2 bears a pencilled notation in the upper
right-hand corner appearing to be "#30-H." The punch marks and notation
were made in the process of filing these documents in Mr, SUTRO's office.

Mr. SUTRO when furnishing these documents explained that
while he had been a classmate of ALGER HISS at Harvard University from 1926
to 1929, they had not been intimate at that time., The only definite association
other than the attendance of classes together, which Mr. SUTRO could recall,
was that he and HISS each were members of the Lincoln Inn Eagting Club while
attending the Harvard University Law School. When first contacted, ir. SUTRO
could recall no contact with ALGER HISS between the date of their graduation
from law school until the time of the United Nations Conference for
International Opganization at San Francisco in early 1945. However, upon
examining his file containing correspondence from HISS, Mr. SUTRO located the
documents described above as Items 1 and 2. Mr. SUTRO advised that after

-2 Kisseloff-2400
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Director from SAC, San Francisco January 5, 1949

RE: J. DAVID VHITTAKER CHAUBERS, was;
ALGER HISS; et al
PERJURY
ESPIONAGE -~ R.

meeting ALGER HISS at the UNCIO Conference, he invited HISS to his home on
several occasions. During this period, ALGER HISS was residing at the
Fairmont Hotel, San Francisco, and was acting as Secretary-General of the
UNCIO Conference. Since meeting members of Mr, SUTRO's irmediate family,
ALGER HISS has on various occasims written longhand letters to Mr. and lirs.
SUTRO and in one or two instances, notes to the Sutro children. In no
instance, according to Mr. SUTRO, did HISS or Mrs. HISS direct any type-
written communications to any member of the SUTRO family other than those
described above.

The FBI Laboratory is requested to immediately compare the
items being transmitted herewith with known specimens of typed material in
the possession of the Bureau. Upon the completion of this examination, these
items should be returned to the San Francisco Office in order that they may
thereafter be returned to Mr. SUTRO.

The following information concerning Mr. SUTRO is being set
forth for the consideration of the Bureau in the handling of the specimens and
information received from Mr. SUTRO:

JOHN A. SUTRO during World War IT was a Lieutenant Commander
representing the Office of Naval Intelligence at the Naval Air Station, #lameda,
California. While active in that capacity, Lt. Commander SUTRO was always
most cooperative with any Bureau representative who contacted him and took
considerable pains to assist the Bureau in whatever manner possible. In
addition, Hr. SUTRO is a personal friend of numerous agents whose acquaintance
he made during the period of his naval service, and has frequently volunteered
his services if <in any investigation it might appear that he could be of
assistance.

JOHN SUTRO is presently active as an attorney in the firm
of Pillsbury, Madison, and Sutro, which firm represents the Standard Oil Company
of California, and Mr. SUTRO is general counsel for the Pacific Telephone and
Telegraph Company, with whom the San Francisco Office enjoys excellent re-
lations. Mr. SUTRO explained that he is personally strongly anti-Communist,
and his activities while representing ONI at the Alameda Naval Air Station would
confirm this. He therefore is embarrassed by having associated with HISS, whom
he now feels was probably active as a member of the Communist underground at
the time HISS was in San Francisco at the United Nations Conference. Accordingly,

-3- Kisseloff-2401
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Director from SAC, San Francisco January 5, 1949

RE: J. DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was;
ALGER HISS; et al
PERJURY
ESPIONAGE — R.

Mr. SUTRO has requested that his name be retained in confidence in the event
the Laboratory examination of the enclosed specimens fails to produce an
identification of such value as to necessitate the use of these specimens in
evidence. Further, he requested that no dissemination of the fact that he
possessed these documents be made outside the Bureau unless it becomes
necessary to introduce them into evidence. Mr, SUTRO stated that in the
event an identification is made such as would warrant the introduction of
these documents into evidence, he would be a willing witness if subpoenaed,
and would have no hesitancy about revealing anything and everything that he
knows about ALGER HISS and about this correspondence.

In view of Mr., SUTRO's past and potential future
cooperation, it is suggested that the Bureau give every consideration to his
requests.

Enclo"'é
CFB/jo
100-25417

cc 2 - New York (AMSD)
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I% wes voncluded that the typewnlicrs used to Lpe L0
through X226 were nok used to fype & through £9.

The typswriting on K227 is too Blurred for any consiusion
1o be resched in corparison with the typswriting appsaring on spascisens
6 through .69 .

The subs’tted evidence ls retulned fn the filew of the Tursau,
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/). +STANDARD FORM NO. 64
— »

Oﬂice Memomgdum e UNITED STAT]g GOVERNMENT

Janvary 6, 1949

To . Dire.ctor," FBI Attn: FBI Laboratory DATE:

\W . GUY HOITEL, SAC, Washingbon Field
O 9 795 2y

SUBJECT: J. D. WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was, et al
PERJURY; ESPIONAGE -~ Rj 2
INTERNAL SECURITY - R =l

Attached herewith are Woodstock Typeviriter specimens obtained
by Special Agents of the Washington Field Division, which are for
comparison with questioned documents in instant case. Unless other-
wise indicated, these specimens may be destroyed by the FBI Laboratory
if they are found to be not identical. They are described as follows:

Serial #N-225555, owmed by Mrs. JOHN LANKFORD, 1239 Girard

K22°  Street, N, W., taken by Special Agent WILLIAM J, TRACY on Jamuary 1, 1949,
vA| Serial #N-210231, property of SNYDER, 739 Madison, N, W., taken
K
on January 5, 1949 by Special Agents THOMAS J, BARRY and DONALD D, GONNORS.
\{'7-’7’1/ Serial #RN-21522, in possession of Western Auto Store, 1213 Good
Hope Road, S. E., taken by Special Agent ELWARD M. MULLIN on Jamuary 5, 1949,
K23 Serial #F-117388, at residence of Mrs, A, L. M, ALBERS, 506 East
Marshall Street, Falls Church, Virginia, taken by Special Agent EDWARD M.
MULLIN on January 5, 19L9.
\(2,14 Serial #F-99753, owned by ARTHUR MATTSON, 2115 - F Street, N, W.,
Apartment 203, taken by Special Agent DONALD WALTER on January 5, 1949.
K22 5 Serial #N-220102, owned by ¥r. F. H, DOUGLAS, taken by Special Agent

WILLIAM J. TRACY on January 5, 1949.

22 Serial #F-119662-E, owned by Mrs. ROBERT E. JONES, 1507 N. Quinn
1< Street, Arlington, Virginia, by Special Agent ROBERT R. NICHOLS on AL
January 5’ 19L9. ' oA

Serial #N~260961, obtained from JAMES T. BARBOUR, 606 lMcLachlen

\C'211 Building, by Special Agent PHILIP H, WILSON on January 5, 19h9, which is
described as "Civil Action No, 513-47, In the District Court of the United
States for the District of Columbia, and which is.a "Motion for Custody
and Maintenance of Minor Child, and Alimony Pendente Lite".

¥ 742332308

g < { B et
™ CdJdzcl - @‘3 w3
R L=l @&? 4 :ZJ’AN 14 049 : N
iy Enclosures % _2
CN g . f -
ce - New York v/\ :E:» J‘“ P EX )
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* SSTANDARD FORM NO. 64 ’ '

—"Oﬁ‘ice Memorandum - uNiTED STATES GOVERNMENT

JTO

o

SUBJECT:

: Director, FBI DATE: 1/6/49 °

SAC, Baltimore

(@) T o ]
JAY DAVID VHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was., ET AL aTENTION: <O @ 9§42
PERJURY, ESPIONAGE — R, INTERNAL SEGURITY - R FBI LABORATORY

By teletype dated December 31, 1948, the Washington Field Office
advised that Woodstock Typewriter, serial number 246358, was pur-
chased by the Abbot Business Machine Company, Baltimore, Maryland,
on June 16, 1944. Baltimore was requested to procure specimens

of this typewriter and forward them to the Laboratory for compari-~
son with pertinent material.

ol

Records of the Abbot Business Machine Company, 142 West Fayette
Street, Baltimore, Maryland, reflect that the machine was purchased
by them from the United Typewriter Company, 1813 Fourbeenth Street,
Washingtoh, Ds C. The records further reflect that the machine was
sold by the Abbot Business Machine Company to Mrs. D. SCOTT, 4205
Arizona Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland, on October 5, 1944.

Mrs. DORIS M}(S%TT s 4205 Arizona Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland, cur-
rent .owner of Woodstock Typewriter, serial number 8J246358E, advised
Special Agent RICHARD G. HUNSINGER on January 4, 1949, that she pur-
chased the machine in October of 1944, from a company whose name
she could not recall, '

Submitted with this letter are six pages of typewriter specimens
of Woodstock Typewriter, serial number 8J246358E. Pages one and

two and half of page three are specimens of characters of the type-
writer. The last half of page three is in paragraph form. Page

four is a carbon specimen of the machine, Page five is composed of L,
paragraphs and the number characters of the machine and page six c@r?-;«/",«:/
sists of double spaced paragraphs. The character "U" sticks upon

each touch, which necessitated a slow typing speed. The character

* is indicated on the keyboard butthe character 3/4 has been sub-
stituted for it. A touch of the key marked ? produces nothing.

The specimens were taken by Special Agent RICHARD G. HUNSINGER and
initialed on each page by Mrs. DORIS M. SCOTT as owner. of the

machine, N Qg;,
S .
; @%ﬁ
&
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["M, @




Yo

Nl D -

S R
“J’M\\\ 20 A (~7
aigkeALTE T '3

w s REPT T

[ Z“?. I
3 3 -
‘)
» b
? v ]
3
' 2 3
2
v
b] ] ]
2 3
3
Kisseloff-2411

» »




e e

L/Director 1/6/49
Re: JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was., ET AL
PERJURY, ESPIONAGE - R, IS - R

The Laboratory is requested to compare the six pages of specimens with the
original documents submitted by the attorneys for ALGER HISS and JAY DAVID
WHITTAKER CHAMBERS in an endeavor %o identify the typewriter on which those
documents were originally typed.

Ay

RGH/cw
65-1642

Enclosures (REGISTERED MATL)

cc - New York .
Washington Field

Kisseloff-2412




STANDARD FORM NO. 64

O]’ﬁce Me 07'617 d%m e UNITED STATE!GOVERNMENT

TO

FROM

)& SUBJECT:

DATE:
U,»':‘" _
H. B. me}mivué

JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, WAS
PERJURY;
ESPIONAGE - R

Reference is made to your memorandum to the Director
relating to efforts to secure typewriting specimens emanating from
Alger Hiss which might be of value in this matbter. A quick check of
material available on the current investigation was negative as to
‘the Director's inquiry as to what had happened as a result of the
lead set up relating to the Home Iife Insurance Company, New York City.

The Washington Field Office was checked and they were unable
to locate a communication addressed to the New York Office relating to
this lead and so I placed a call to Supervisor Tuohy of the New York
Office at 11:00 a.m., in the absence of ASAC Belmont. The records of
‘the New York Office were checked rapidly with negative results and I
instructed that they be certain this lead was covered by a check with
the Home Life Insurance Company, New York City. Mr. Tuohy called back

at 12:35 pen. and stated that a check had been made at the Home Life
Insurance Company Iagd there were no typewriting specimens relating to
Dona, iss, Alge

iss or Mrs. Priscill \{;H?Lss. There was a record of
an application for an insurance policy‘{;/ the part of Donald Hiss but

January 6, 1949

.
Mr,
r,
Ur,
Mr,
ir,
Mr,
Ur.
ir.
Mr,
M,
Mr,
Lr,
Mr,
ur,

Tolson
E. A, Tamm
Clegp D
Glavin

Ladd
NichoIs_____

Rosen
Tracy’

Gurneg
Harbo
Xohr

the policy was refused because of Donald Hiss! physical condition. A
memorandum in response to the Director's inguiry is attached.
ttachment
v
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64 .

Oﬁ%e Memoﬁzndzzm e UNITED STAijES GOVERNMENT

ngf DATE: 1-6-49

TO : m. Do Mo ,
IQ/
FROM : H. B, FLEICHER ﬁ&aj/

)< suBjecT: JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, WAS
PERJURY;
ESPIONAGE - R

G Ha
&

Reference is made to New York teletype of January 5, 1949, It R

Mix‘;s Gandy,

9:32 p.m., which relates to Mr. Donegan's request that next week the ,
expert from the Technical Laboratory bring the Chambers-~documents to ,V,_

New Y%rk so that they can be made available to EMMcpgan, attorney for I <
Alger“Hiss. T I
M A

It is noted that according to the telebtype, lir. Whearty,

Assistant Abttorney General, stated that he had talked with me last week
concerning the bransportation of the documents to New York City and I
had agreed to forward them to New York. I have no recollection of such
a conversation with Mr. Whearty and if such a conversation had taken place
T would have prepared a memorandum. There is no memorandum in existence
reflecting such a contact on the part of lMr. Whearty. However, it appears
that it is necessary that the documents be furnished to Mr. Donegan in
accord with his request as the attorney handling this mabtter for the
Department. I told Mr. Belmont they would be brought up on a date cerbain.
I explained to Mr. Belmont that these documents were used on a day to day
basis for comparison of typewriting specimens and the Bureau desired to
utilize the documents so long as possible and also wished to save the time
of the Laboratory expert.

\; \m With reference to the request that two photographic cop_j,eg_o_,fff 4 (’)

‘ o\\ ierofilm documents be forwarded for the use of Mr. Donegan, I advised

Hy &(\ Ir. Belmont that we would send those up at the time the Laboratory expert

rings up the Chambers documents, and if this was not satisfactory he
should advise and arrangements would be made to forward them immediately

> ,:‘ ;" ?~
b’ " HBF:cmw
4

ST =t335— &1
e

‘ . . g ’» 7 /;qr\ 4: o
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“INIGTOM AIID UFO FROM HEW YORK 74 5 ©-32P X.

DIRECTOR AND SAC URGE®

©

JAY DAVID UHITTAKER CHAMBERS, WAS, ETAL, PERJURY, ESPICNAGE, R. %
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL DOMEGAI ADVISED THAT UA?AB ACHT APPEARED

BEFORE THE GRAMD JURY, NYC TODAY AMD STATED THAT HE WAS A COMMUNIST 72~

AND.WAS FORMERLY O THE NATIONAL COIMITTEE OF THE CP, THAT HE BELIEVES
HE MET WHITTAKER CHAIBERS, ALSO THAT HE KMEW AN INDIVIDUAL BY THE
NAME OfY%ETERS AND IDENTIFIED A PHOTOGEAPH OF ALEXANDE§}§TEVENS AS
BEING IDENTICAL WITH PETERS AND UHO WAS AN ORGANIZER FOR THE CP.

FELIX AUGU&%&iﬁE&ERMAN ALSO APPEZARED BEFORE THE GRAND JURY TODAY AMND
STATED THAT HIS LEICA CAHMERA UAé NOW LOCATED AT MNINE ZERO NINE SUMHIT
AVENUE, BROIX, NY, THAT HIS WIFE HAD GONE TO CANMBRIDGE, NY §TWO DAYS
AGO AMD BROUGHT THE CAMERA DOWN TO HER PARENTS-S HOME AT SUH!Il AVE.

j oo

IM THE BRONK. INSLERMAN TESTIFIED THAT HE HAD MEVER TAKEM DOCUMEN-
TARY PHOTOGRAPHS ON HIS ENERHAN.D A@ BOB CAMERA OR ON HIS KODAK
CANMERA. WHEN ASKED IF HE Q%’&KEN z&% DOCUL&.P‘TAPY PHOTOGRAPHS ‘IITH
HIS LEICA CAMERA, HE REFUSED To@%\sum o ¢ TZE GPOgt‘Dé =TT {Z HIGHT
INCRIMINATE HIM. INSLERMAN STATED THAT HE @1@4@&@5 Tx_PS TUO
G o

LENSES AND A TRIGGCER MECHANISM FOR THE LEICA CANERA WHICH ARE LOCATED
END OF PAGE ONE ( ‘ y .
¥
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PAGE TWO

IN CANBRIDGE, NY. @MR. DONEGAIl ADVISED THAT HE HAD HELD A CONFERENCE

WITH liR. EDUARD .uC LEAH, ATTORMEY® FCOR ALGE%DHISS{_§EQ*1QLQ_SBA
/_7_
uC LEAI! THAT HE UWOULD HMAKE AVAILAuLE TO HIH TH2751XTY FIVE ORIGINAL

DOCUMENTS TURMNED OVER BY CHAIBERS AT l}E TIXE DEPOSITION WAS TAKEN

Il BALTILORE, MD. ON NOVEMB“P SEV"PTELNTH, FORTY IGHT. [iR. DONEZGAl!

g

STATED THAT HMR. UHEARTY ASSISTAPT ATTORNEY G ENERAL, HAD TALKED WITH£?
iR, FLETCHER AT THE BUREAU LAST UEEK COMCERIIING THE TRAMSPORTATICH s

OF THE DOCUMENTS TO NYC, AND IMR. WHEARTY HAS ADVISED THAT MR. FLET-
CHER AGREED TO DO THIS. MHR. DONEGAMN HAS SUGGESTED THAT AN EXPIRT FROIM

—
THE LABORATORY BRING THE DOCUMENTS TO NY THF LATTER PART OF NEXT UEEY
PROBABLY OMNM HE DESIRES THE DOCUMENTS TO BE PERSONALLY AC-

COhPANIED IN OPDER THAT THV CHAIL OT r‘JIDEI“CE 12IGHT NOT BE BROKEI.

THESE DOCUHENTS AR TO BE EXAIINED BY AL EAPERT ENGAGLD BY IR,
MC LEAMN. #R. DOMEGAM HAS ALSO TOLD IMR. MC LEAN THAT H

t=4

YOULD MAKE
AVAILABLE TO HIIM THE LETTER VRITTEMN BY ALGER HISS IN SEPTEMBER OF
NINETEEN THIRTY SIX TO THE LANDON SCHOOL COMNCERMING HISS-S STEPSON,
TINOTF%LHQBSONo THIS LETTER WAS IMNTRODUCED IMNTO THE GRAND JURY 3Y
All AGENT OF WASHINMGTOM FIELD OFFICE., AN EXPERT FRO: THZ LABORATORY
HAS TESTIFIED THAT THE TYPING THEREON WAS IDENTICAL WITH THE TYPING
IN THE DOCUMENTS FURMNISHED BY CHAMBERS., THIS LETTER IS PRESENTLY
I THE POSSESSION OF THE VASHINGTOM FIELD OFFICEZ,., IT IS REQUZSTED

END OF PAGE TWO : Kisseloff-2418




PAGE THREE
THAT THE LETTER BE FORVWARDED TO THE MY OFFICE REGISTERED MAIL FOR COM-

VEYANCE TO 4R. DONEGAH. DONEGA HAS REQUESTED THAT TUO PHOTOGRAPHIC .\

COPIES OF THE [{ICROFILI!I DOCUNENTS WHICH CHAUDEZRS PAD Tii HIS_POSSES-

S

SIOI BE IADE AVAILABLE TO HIN. HE STATED HE BELIEVES TilZ BURTZAU HAD

PHOTOGRAPHED THE DOCUMENTS AFTER THEY WERE TURNED OVER BY THE HCUA.

HE DESIRES THESE TUO COPIES'BE FURMISHED AS SOOI AS POSSIBLE. CHAL- |

BERS INTERVIEUED TODAY FOR APPROXIMATELY SIX HOURS. INFORIATION
CONCEENING NAMES AMND DATA CONCERMNIMG CP FUHCTIOMARIES DURIMNG CHAN-

BERS~S ASSOCIATION WITH CP FROIl MNIVETEE!! TWUENTY FCUR TO I'INETEENM

TUENTY RINE OBTAIMED. ALMOST EUTIRE TIUE TODAY SPENT Il DICTATING |

INMFORMATION RECEIVED FROM CHAMBERS ON JANUARY THIRD, FOURTH, AND

FIFTH. DATA OSTAINED BREING ANALYZED AI'D APPROPRIATE LEADS WILL f

B SET FORTH. ¢, ,&)’”e’
A\ S A
scuggfﬁ T A
HOLD PLS i ,p/‘vf ,",‘ /bﬂl IW0 COPIES WFO

,ifz{ Kisseloff-2419
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O]ﬁc‘e Memommlzmz ¢ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Director, FBI  Attention FBI LABORATORY DATE: 1/6/49
FROM : SAC, Boston _ QDX?Y%L
o o
UBJECT J. DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, with aliases; ALGER HISS

PERJURY; ESPIONAGE (R)
(Bureau file 74-1333)

STRICTLY CONFIDENTTRI—
—

Reference is made to the teletype from the Director to Boston end New York
dated January 4, 1949, advising that ALGER HISS gave an address befors the
Commerciel Club of Boston, which he reported in his 1946 federal income tax,

For the information of the Bureau, this speech was arranged by STUART C.
RAND, 30 State Street, Boston, Massachusetts, who was then a member of the
%Biéoutlve Board of the Commercial Club. Mr. RAND believes arrangements were
made by letter bubt neither he nor his secretary has been able to locate it
and believe that it was destroyed some years back.

Mr. RAND in searching through his files relating to the Commercial Ulub

located a letter from ALGER HISS dated September 3, 1948, which is being

enclosed herewith, In the event the Leboratory ascertains this letter is

not identical with specimens Q6 through Q69 in instent case, the Laboratory /%iy

¢lﬂ}&?” is requested to return the letter forthwith to Boston so that it may be

)

jf,,‘
returned to Mr, RAND, iﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁw
Mr+ RAND, who is a member of the firm of Choate, Hall and Stewart, stated
he regarded the enclosure as a personal letter and requested that the
contents of it be maintained confidential by the FBI. He said that unless
the typewriting in this letter is identical with the questioned specimens
at the Bureau, he requested that the Bureau keep this matter in an entirely
confidential status. Mre RAND said that the letter is "innocuous, relating .
to a contemplated speech by ALGER HISS at Boston and he wanted to be definitely
sure thet it would not be turned over to either the United States Attorney's
office at New York City or the House Unlmerican Activities Committee. He
stated that with the names of General Eisenhower and Harvey Bundy being
+%Chentioned he was concerned lest the enclosure in the hands of the wrong
{* ' organization be made the subject of unnecessary newspaper publicity.
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| At the same time Mr., RAND, who is an atbtorney, appreciat'es that in the

| event this letter is identical with the questioned specimens that it
would, of course, have to be submitted to the Grand Jury at New York and
would be made available at a subsequent trial involving ALGER HISS. lr.
RAVD was assured in the event this letter was not meterisl to instent case
it would be returned to him promptly end that both his identity and his
letter would be given adequate protection.
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